

METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER DATE Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City

Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38: Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

12-17-202 SIGNATURE GO/

Toles 40014

PURCHASE ORDER Supplier: ATLAS COPCO (PHILIPPINES) INC. 21-12-0814 North Main Avenue, Lot 12, Block 2, Laguna Technopark, Binan, Laguna, 4024 Philippines ; 632 8398 O. No.: 16-Dec-21 Address: 6560 Loc. 164 Mobile: +63 9190662924 / +63 948 1242 322; venie.bacala@atlascopco.com Date: 21090883 P.R. No.: 10-Sep-21 000-412-606-000 TIN Date: Gentlemen: Please furnish this Office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained herein:

Place of Delivery Term: **45 CD ARNP** Delivery Term: LDDAP 45 calendar days after receipt of Notice to Proceed Date of Delivery: Payment Term **VAT INCLUSIVE Public Bidding** Mode of Procurement: Item No. Unit ONE LOT SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF AIR COMPRESSOR Quantity 1,920 80000 AJ920J800.00 Procurement of One (1) Lot Supply, Delivery and Testing of Air Compressor BID OFFER OF ATLAS TWG REMARKS COPCO(PHILIPPINES) Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC):
PhP 2,000,000.00
One (1) Unit Air Compressor
Tec PhP 1,920,800.00 Within the ABC GAR 7 AIR Technical Comply COMPRESSOR Specification **Operating Conditions** 1. Air Flow Rate Before Air Treatment 2. Air Flow Rate After Air Treatment 7701 /min 770L/min Comply 665 L / min 665 L / min Comply 3. Air Quality according to ISO 8573-1 1.3.1 1.3.1 Comply 7 5kW 4. Installed Motor Power 7 5kW Comply 5. Compressor Type Screw Compressor Screw Compressor Comply (oil injected) (oil injected) 6. Maximum Allowable Noise <70 dB <70 dB Comply Level (at 4.6m) 7. Nominal Working Pressure 9.5 bar 9.5 bar Comply 8. Maximum Working 10 bar 10 bar Comply essure 9. Minimum Ambient: 15°C 15°C Comply emperature 10 Maximum Ambient: 50°C 50°C Comply Temperature Relative Air Humidity 0-100% 11 0-100% Comply 12. Duty Cycle
13. Cooling System
B. Main Power Supply 10-100% 10-100% Comply Air cooled Air cooled Comply Comply Motor Type AC Comply Comply Nominal Voltage 460V 460V Phases 3 3 Comply C. Custom Requirements Equipped Equipped with water separator, air filters and with water separator, air filters and membrane dryer, minimum pressure valve (MPV), control cubicle, control membrane dryer minimum pressure valve (MPV), control cubicle, control pressure switch pressure switch Comply Page 1 of 7 (Total Amount in Words) In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed. Very truly yours, ROBERT O. DIZON Conforme: **Executive Director** Authorized Official Signature over Arinted Name of Supplier Date Funds Available: QUINGCO Accountant IV ALOBS No. 04-308 (4)-221-12-120109 Chief Accountant Amount: 1 21-12-0814



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

1060401014

RECEIVED - FAD

		ORDER									
Supplier:	ATLAS (COPCO (PHI	LIPPI	NES) INC.			P.O. No.:	21-1	2-0814		
Address:	North Main	Avenue, Lot 12, Blo	ock 2, La	guna Technopark,Binan, La	guna, 402	24 Philippines ; 632	8396ate:	16-0	Dec-21		
Tel No.:	0300 LUC. 10	94 Mobile: +63 91:	1000292	1/ +63 948 1242 322; ven	iie:bacala	@atlascopco.com	P.R. No.:		90883		
TIN :		000-412-6	06-00	0		***************************************	Date:		Sep-21		
Gentleme	en:	*	***************************************				1				
Please	furnish this	s Office the fol	lowing	articles subject to th	e terms	and conditions	contained h	erein:			
Place of D	BROPERTY	MGMT UNIT F	OR MP	RD-HET/MACHINERY	AND EC	UIPMENT OUTL	Abelivery Te	rm: 45 C	D ARNP		
Date of De	elivery:	45 calenda	r days	after receipt of No	tice to	Proceed	Payment T		AP		
		t: Public Bide	ling					VAT	INCLUSIVE		
Item No.	Unit	ONE LOT CUE	DIV DI	Description			Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount		
	IOL	ONE LOT SUP	PLI, DE	LIVERY AND TESTING	JF AIR C	OMPRESSOR	1	1,920,800.00	1,920,800.00		
				alarm pressure switch, dP_switch inlet filter, and cooling air exhaust to the bottom. II. Equipped with start/stop regulation system controlled by the system pressure switch. III. Equipped with load / unload system. When maximum pressure (unloading pressure) is reached, the solenoid valve controlling the air intake is deenergized, therefore, closing the intake valve. Air output is stopped and the unit runs unloaded. When the pressure decreases to loading pressure, the solenoid valve will be energized, the intake valve opens and the air output is resumed. IV. Equipped with oil separator system and oil- and after cooler. V. Equipped with air filter with efficiency of 99.9% for particle sizes greater than or equal	switch, inlet fil air exh bottom II. with st regulal control system switch. III. with los system maxim (unload pressus the sol control intake energia: closing valve stoppe runs un when yellow soleno energia valve of air out resums IV. with oil system after co. V. Equifilter wi 99.9% sizes gequal t	Equipped art/stop sion system led by the pressure Equipped ad / unload at . When um pressure ding re) is reached, enoid valve ling the air is decred, therefore, the intake Air output is d and the unit hloaded. The pressure ses to loading re, the id valve will be ted, the intake pens and the put is a county of the intake pens and the put is a county of the intake pens and the put is a county of the intake pens and the put is a county of the intake pens and the put is a county of the intake pens and oil- and ooler.					
	1			to 3 μm. VI. Equipped		Equipped nnection box					
(Total Amo	unt in Word	ds)		with connection box Page 2 of 7	Lincludi	na oil					
In case for every da	of failure t ay of delay	to make the ful shall be impos	delive	ery within the time sp	ecified a		/ \	n (1/10) of one	percent		
				Very truly yours,							
Conforme: 12/28/21				ROBERT ONDIZON Executive Director							
Signature over Printed Name of Supplier				Authorized Official							
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Date										
unds Availa		QUINGCO nt IV				ALOBS No.	308 Cul	2/21-12-1	nolon		
C	hief Accou	CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	***********			ALOBS No. 4	920, FIM	-			
						1		P.O. No.	21-12-0814		



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MGO/

			-					
Supplier: ATLAS COPCO (PHILIPPINES) INC. Address: North Main Avenue, Lot 12, Block 2, Laguna Technopark, Binan, Laguna, 4024 Philippines; 632 8							21-12	-0814
	North Main A	Avenue, Lot 12, Blo 54 Mobile: +63 91	ock 2, La 1066292	guna Technopark,Binan, La 4 / +63 948 1242 322; ven	³⁹⁶ ate:	16-D	ec-21	
Ter No					iic.bacaia@atiascopco.com	P.R. No.:		0883
TIN :		000-412-6	06-00	0		Date:	10-S	ep-21
Gentleme		000 11 01						
Please 1	urnish this	S Office the fol	lowing	articles subject to th	e terms and conditions	contained h	erein:	
Date of De	livon	4E colonda	ok MP	AD-HEI/MACHINERY	AND EQUIPMENT OUTL	The state of the s		ARNP
		t: Public Bide	lina	s after receipt of No	tice to Proceed	Payment T		P NCLUSIVE
Item No.	Unit	t. Table blac	11119	Description		Quantity	Unit Cost	
1	lot	ONE LOT SUP	PLY, D	ELIVERY AND TESTING	OF AIR COMPRESSOR		1,920,800.00	1,920,800.00
				including oil temperature switch, blow-off wiring and hourmeter. VII. The dimension of Air compressor shall not exceed L= 1.460mm, W=760 mm, H= 530 mm suitable to the existing area under the coach. a) International Standards I. ISO 1217 C.Displacement compressors — Acceptance Tests II. ISO 8573-1: Compressed air for general use III. ISO 2151: Acoustics — Noise test code for compressors and vacuum pumps IV. IEC 61373: Railway Applications — rolling stock equipment — Shock and vibration tests V. EN-12663 section 6.5 and 6.7. Standards for structural requirements of railway vehicle bodies VI. NF F 61-010: Railway Rolling Stock — General rules for cabling and apparatus mechanical fixing	temperature switch, blow-off wiring and hourmeter. VII. The dimension of Air compressor shall not exceed L= 1.460mm, W=760 mm, H= 530 mm suitable to the existing area under the coach. a) International Standards I. ISO 1217 C.Displacement: compressors – Acceptance Tests II. ISO 8573-1: Compressed air for general use III. ISO 2151: Acoustics – Noise test code for compressors and vacuum pumps IV. IEC 61373: Railway Applications – rolling stock equipment – Shock and vibration tests V. EN-12663 section 6.5 and 6.7. Standards for structural requirements of railway vehicle bodies VI. NF F 61-010: Railway Rolling Stock – General rules for cabling and apparatus mechanical fixing			
(Total Amou	mt in Word	ds)		Page 3 of 7				
In case of failure to make the full delivered for every day of delay shall be imposed. Conforme: Very page 12/20/20 Signature over Printed Name of Supplier Date					Very t	ruly yours, ROBERT OZ Executive Directorized Office	DIZON ector	percent
				-	ALOBS No	16-30FCe	1 - 201 - 1 501 - 1 P.O. No.	12-12/09
				9		\	P.O. No.	21-12-0814 \frac{1}{7}



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MGO/

SupplierATLAS COPCO (PHILIPPINES) INC.								P.O. No.: 21-12-0814			
Address North Main Avenue, Lot 12, Block 2, Laguna Technopark, Binan, Laguna, 4024 Philippines ; 632 83								Date: 16-Dec-21			
Tel No.:	LOC. 164 P	10bile: +63 91900	62924 /	+63 948 1242 322, venie.bacala@atlascopco.com			P.R. No.: 21090883				
TIN :		000-412-60	5-000				Date: 10-Sep-21				
Gentlemen:		N 4 (Mariya						Dutc.		- F	
Please furr	nish this	Office the fo	llowing	articles subject t	n the terms	and con	ditions	contained be	aroin:		
Place of PBOR	ERTY MO	GMT UNIT FOR	R MPRD	HET/MACHINER	Y AND EOU	PMENT C	OUTLAY	Delivery To	rm: 45 CD	ARNP	
Date of Delive	erv:	45 calendar	davs a	fter receipt of N	lotice to Pr	oceed		Payment Te			
Mode of Procu						00000		rayment re		NCLUSIVE	
	Unit			Description	1			Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount	
1 1	ot	ONE LOT SUPPL	Y, DELI	VERY AND TESTING	OF AIR COM	PRESSOR			20,800.00	1,920,800.00	
				VII. EN 50264: Railway rolling stock and control having special fire performance VIII. EN 50306: Railway rolling stock thin wall having special fire performance X. EN 287-1: Approval testing for welders – fusion welding X. EN 288-3: Specification and approval of welding procedures for metallic materials XI. EN 60077-1: Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines – Part 1 General equirements XII. IEC 60349: Electric traction – Rotating Electrical machines for rail and oad vehicles (III. NF F 16-101: Rolling stock – ire behaviour – Material choosing XIV. DIN 5510: SDR dryer only: Fire	VII. EN 50 Railway rolling and control ha special fire performance VIII. EN 50 Railway rolling thin wall havin special fire performance IX. EN 28 Approval testi welders – fusi welding X. EN 28 Specification a approval of we procedures for metallic mater XI. EN 60 Safety of machines – General required in machines – General required Rotating Electrications of the control of the co	3306: g stock ving 3306: g stock g 37-1: ng for on 88-3: and elding r ials 0777-1: hinery — pment Part 1 rements 0349: n — rical rail and 16-101: - fire aterial				1,520,000.00	
D. Ger	neral Inst	ruction	6	and Smoke a.) Submit the ollowing documentations:	a.) Submit the following documentation						
			100	Part List LEectrical	 Part L Electri 						
			E	Diagram	Diagram		- 1		1 1		
(Total Amount	in Word	ls)		Page 4 of 7	7						
In case of t	failure t	n make the fu	II delive			hovo a	nonalh.	of one touch	(1/10) -5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
In case of failure to make the full deliver for every day of delay shall be imposed. Conforme: Very 121 Signature over Printed Name of Supplier				ery within the tim	e specified a	bove, a p	Very tr	of orie-tenth ruly yours, BERT O. DI cutive Directorized Officia	ZON or	ne percent	
Funds Available				2							
JOHNN								1 2411	1 2-1	12 10 100	
	ountant				1	ALOBS I	No	10-30xCe	11-2021	12-12-109	
Chie	f Accou	ntant				Amount	: *	1,920,	8W-		
							1		P.O. NO	21-12-0814	



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MGO/

	Suppli ATLAS COPCO (PHILIPPINES) INC. Addre North Main Avenue, Lot 12, Block 2, Laguna Technopark, Binan, Laguna, 4024 Philippines; 632 8396								P.O. No.: 21-12-0814		
	6560	Main Avenu Loc 164 Mo	ie, Lot 12, Block 2, La <u>c</u> bile: +63 9190662924	guna Te	echnopark,Binan, Lag	juna, 4024 Phili	ppines; 632 8	3396-	Date:	16-Dec	-21
Te	NO				5-10 12-12 322, Veili	e.uacaia@atiasi	copco.com		P.R. No.:	210908	383
-	TIN :		00-412-606-00	0					Date:	10-Sep	-21
	Gentleme										
	Please	furnish th	is Office the follo	wing a	articles subject	to the terms	and condit	tions			
			MT UNIT FOR MPI					AY		rm: 45 CD A	RNP
.	Date of De	elivery: 4	5 calendar days	after	receipt of No	tice to Proc	eed		Payment Te		
	Item No.	Unit	ublic Bidding		Description		-		0 11		LUSIVE
1	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T		NE LOT SUPPLY, DE	LIVER	Description Y AND TESTING O	F AIR COMPR	ESSOR		Quantity 1.920.	Unit Cost 800.00	1,920,800,00
			-	III. Diag	Flow ram Dimension	III. Flo	w		Comply		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
la la				Draw V. Repo b.) biddo certifi comp stand	vings Test	Drawings V. Test Reports	winning submit s of for the				
9	E. Warra	nty		parts all of and	(1) year on s and service for f the Electrical Mechanical	One (1) yea and service the Electrica Mechanical	for all of al and				
				Inclu Com Prev Main	de Air pressor Basic entive itenance with umables.	Include Air Compresso Preventive Maintenanc	r Basic e with				
				in ca failur warn	se of equipment re within the anty period	In case of e failure within warranty pe	quipment the riod		Compl		
				bidde techi hour servi addit MIRI resto	d the winning er shall send nicians within 24 s to provide ces at no tional cost to DC and ore/repair the	stated the will bidder shall technicians hours to proservices at additional comments. MIRDC and restore/reparts.	send within 24 vide no ost to			16 16	
					pment back to al operation.	equipment be normal oper					
	F. Local	Training		shall traini Com	winning bidder provide ings on Air pressor ations and	The winning shall provide on Air Comp operations a maintenance	bidder e trainings pressor and				
1					tenance for at seven (7) staffs	least seven	(7) staffs	- 1	C		,
	(Total Amou	unt in Wo	ds)		Page 5 of 7	.or at reast (Comply		
	In case	of failure	to make the full of shall be imposed	deliver d.		e specified a			of one-tenth	(1/10) of or	ne percent
		Δ						4	2		
	Conforme: Jacoba 12/2011				Execut				RTODIZON tive Director		
		ver Printe	d Name of Supplie	er				7.54	OTTOR		
		G. QUI					ALODO N		1 3 NC(1)	1.201	1) 10-15
-	CONTRACTOR DESIGNATION OF THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN	ountant I\	The second secon				Amount	, TA	102	2:00	2-101109
L.								7	1172018	DO NO	21-12-0814
								-	tu	cent or oi	12-12-0814 4



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MGO/

2 0 2 4 4							
Supplier:	ATLAS C	OPCO (PHILII	PPINES) INC.		P.O. No.:	21-12	2-0814
	North Main A	venue, Lot 12, Block I Mohile: +63 91906	2, Laguna Technopark,Bina	n, Laguna, 4024 Philippines; 63 venie:bacala@atlascopco.com	^{32 8396} Date:	16-D	ec-21
Tel No				veriie.bacaia@adascopco.com	P.R. No.:		90883
TIN :		000-412-606	i-000		Date:	10- S	ep-21
Gentleme		5					
Please	furnish thi	s Office the follo	wing articles subject	to the terms and conditi	ons contained h	erein:	
Place of Do	BUREICIYI	MGM1 UNIT FOR	MPRD-HET/MACHIN	ERY AND EQUIPMENT OU	The same of the sa		DARNP
Date of De		t: Public Biddin	days after receipt of	Notice to Proceed	Payment 1		
Item No.	Unit	CPUDIC DIGGIII	Description	2	Ounatitu		INCLUSIVE
1	lot	ONE LOT SUPPL		NG OF AIR COMPRESSOR	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount 1,920,800.00
						1	2,520,500.00
					1		
	-		day to be conducted at PNR Calamba Depot/MIRDC-DOST. The winning bidde shall provide training certificate undergone by their personnel.	Depot/MIRDC-DOST. The winning bidder shall provide a training certificate undergone by their personnel.			
G. Accep	tance		The winning bidder shall issue training certificates for each of the participants. Delivered, commissioned and tested at site as	certificates for each of the participants. Delivered, commissioned and			
			tested at site as witnessed by DOST MIRDC personnel and/or authorized experts. The Air Compressor	MIRDC personnel and/or authorized experts.			
			must not experience overheating/malfunction within the 2 hours testing period. In case there's delay in the installation, the winning bidder shall shoulder the cost of storage of the item.	must not experience overheating/malfuncti on within the 2 hours testing period.	Cor	nply	
H. Similar	r Contract		Supplier Air Compressor for at least ten (10) years in experience as authorized dealer/distributor/ins aller contract that is available for verification.	Supplier Air Compressor for at least ten (10) years in experience as authorized dealer/distributor/inst aller contract that is available for verification.	Comply		
(Total Amor	ust in Mor	da\					
The second secon			Page 6 o				
for every da	or failure to ay of delay	shall be impose	delivery within the tim	ne specified above, a pen Ve	ry truly yours, ROBERT O. L Executive Dire	DIZON	e percent
Signature or	Date	Name of Suppli	er		Author zed Offic	ial	
	HNNY G. (Accountar Chief Accou	nt IV		ALOBS No. Amount:	D 1.920.	of-2021-1.	
	•				1	P.O. No	21-12-0814



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MGO/

Supplier:	ATLAS C	OPCO (PI	TILIPPIN	IES) INC.		P.O. No.:	21-1	2-0814	
	North Main A	venue, Lot 12,	, Block 2, Lag	una Technopark,Binan, Lagi / +63 948 1242 322; venie	una, 4024 Philippines ; 632 83	⁹⁶ Date:	16-1	Dec-21	
TELINO		T Ploblic. Too	3130002324	7 +03 946 1242 322, Veine	:.vacaia@auascopco.com	P.R. No.:	210	90883	
TIN :		000-412	2-606-000			Date:	10-5	Sep-21	
Gentleme	en:	1						-	
Please	furnish thi	is Office the	e following	articles subject to the	e terms and conditions	contained h	erein:		
Place of IP	RIDRERTY	MGMT UNI	T FOR MPR	D-HET/MACHINERY	AND EQUIPMENT OUTLA	YDelivery Te	rm: 45 C	D ARNP	
Date of De	elivery:	45 calen	dar days	after receipt of Not	ice to Proceed	Payment T			
		t: Public B	idding			1 dyment 1	The second secon	INCLUSIVE	
Item No.	Unit			Description		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount	
1	lot	ONE LOT	SUPPLY, DE	IVERY AND TESTING OF	F AIR COMPRESSOR		920,800.00	1,920,800.00	
		4	9	SO Certified 9001:2015	ISO Certified 9001:2015				
I. Delivery	The second second		1 1	45 Calendar days	-subsequently to		Comply		
Commiss Period	ioning				request extension of 26 to 30 weeks.	Bidding. F	pon Negotiat lease refer to the negotiat)	
					Commissioning:Upon Installation of MIRDC	- Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann			
J. Operati (English)	ons Manu	al	1	One (1) hard copy and One (1) electronic copy	One (1) hard copy and	1	Comply		
_							OTAL	1,920,800.00	
				7 of 7			ess: 5% GM 1% EW		
		<u> </u>		, oj ,			1% R		
(Total Amo	unt in Wor	ds) One	e Million Seve	n Hundred Ninety Eight Tho	ousand Six Hundred Ninety Tw	o Pesos Only		1,798,692.00	
In case for every da	of failure ay of delay	to make the shall be in	e full deliven posed.	ery within the time spe	ecified above, a penalty Very tr	of one-tenti	n (1/10) of or		
Conforme	1	٨				12			
Conforme:					otor				
Signature over Printed Name of Supplier				Authorized Official					
	Date.					1			
ecommunication and a second			PVS CONTROL CONTROL SAN SECURIO SECURI	ALOBS No. $\frac{10-308 \cos -2021- 2-10 }{\text{Amount:}} = \frac{1}{1}, 920, 810 - \frac{1}{1}$					
Name of the last o	7,000	The state of the s			7 dilounit	II KOK	DO No	21-12-0814	
								40 2014	



NOTICE TO PROCEED

Dec. 16, 2021

JONNIE F. REGIS
General Manager
ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPINES, INC.
North Main Avenue, Lot 12, Block 2,
Laguna Technopark
Binan, Laguna, 4024 Philippines

Dear Mr. Regis:

Very truly yours,

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to ATLAS COPCO (PHILIPPINES) INC. that work may proceed on the project for the "PROCUREMENT OF ONE LOT SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF AIR COMPRESSOR-NEGOTIATED" effective after Three (3) calendar days from receipt of this Notice to Proceed. Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to Metals Industry Research and Development Center.

Metals Industry Research and Development Center

IN REPLYING. PLEAST CHE

IN REPLYING. PLEAST CHE

OC-21-1214-82

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on 27 December 2011 (date of receipt)

Name of Bidder's Representative: UDUNIE F. PEGS

Authorized Signature: 1000 Authorized representative shall issue the Notice to Proceed within seven (7) calendar days from the date of the approval of the contract.

Postal Address: MIRDC Compound, Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan Taguig City, 1631 Metro Manila, P.O. Box 2449 MCPO 1299 Makati City, Philippines

Tel. Nos.:(02) 837-0431- 38; 837-2071 to 82 Fax Nos.: (02) 837-0430; (02) 837-0613



NOTICE OF AWARD

Dec. 14, 2021

JONNIE F. REGIS General Manager ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPINES, INC. North Main Avenue, Lot 12, Block 2, Laguna Technopark Binan, Laguna, 4024 Philippines

Dear Mr. Regis:

You are advised that the Purchase Order for the "PROCUREMENT OF ONE LOT SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF AIR COMPRESSOR-NEGOTIATED" of the Metals Industry Research and Development Center has been awarded to your firm in the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos only (PHP1,920,800.00) to the approval of the concerned authorities.

You are therefore requested to accept the award in writing within ten (10) calendar days from receipt hereof and post a performance security according to the following schedule:

- a. Cash, Manager's check or Cashier's check 5% of the total contract price;
- b. Bank Guarantee/ Draft/ Irrevocable Letter of Credit 5% of the total contract price;
- c. Surety Bond, callable on demand, valid for one year, issued by the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, or any combination thereof – 30% of the total contract price.

Thank you.

Metals Industry Research and Development Center IN REPLYING, PLEASÉ CHE

Very truly yours,

ROBERT O. DIZON

Executive Director

Postal Address: MIRDC Compound, Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan Taguig City, 1631 Metro Manila, P.O. Box 2449 MCPO 1299 Makati City, Philippines

Tel. Nos.:(02) 837-0431- 38; 837-2071 to 82 Fax Nos.: (02) 837-0430; (02) 837-0613

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the 14th day of DECEMBER 2021 between METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPINES, INC. of Laguna, Philippines (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly "PROCUREMENT OF ONE LOT SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF AIR COMPRESSOR-NEGOTIATED" and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of One Million Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos only (PHP1,920,800.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
 - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications and Terms of Reference;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted:

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation:

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

JAN-

- 3. In consideration for the sum of One Million Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos only (PHP1,920,800.00), or such other sums as may be ascertained, ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPINES, INC. agrees to deliver "PROCUREMENT OF ONE LOT SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF AIR COMPRESSOR-NEGOTIATED" in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- 4. The Metals Industry Research and Development Center agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

PABLO O

Witness

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

Binding Signature of Procuring Entity:

ROBERT O. DIZON
Executive Director

Binding Signature of Supplier:

JONNIE F. REGIS General Manager VENIE BACALA
Vitness

Certified Funds Available

Accountant IV

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF PARANAQUE CITY) S.S.

Before me, a 2021, p	Notary Public for and in ersonally appeared:	the	this
NAME	I.D. NO.	DATE/PLACE ISSUED	
ROBERT O. DIZON	P4453911B	DFA, NCR East/Jan. 20, 2020	
JONNIE F. REGIS	P5937841A	DFA, Manila/Feb 10,2018	

all known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and deed as well as of the principal they represent.

This instrument refers to Supplier's Agreement consisting of three (3) pages, including this page in which the Acknowledgment is written, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each and every page and sealed with my notarial seal.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and place above written.

Doc No. 23 Page No. CO Page No. X Series of 2021.

ATTY, JOSE MARI ANGELO A. DIONIO, CPA

Notary Public for Parañaque City 1st Floor, 64 Doña Soledad Avenue, Barangay Don Bosco, Parañaque City Not. Com. No. 254-2021, Until December 31, 2022 Lifetime Member No. 015111; 06/13/2016; Pasig City PTR No. 2576273; 01/07/2021; Parañague City Roll No. 66641

MCLE No. VI-0019692; 03/01/2019

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING NOTICE OF AWARD AND RECOMMENDING FOR APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-0017

Project: Procurement of One Lot Supply, Delivery and Testing of Air Compressor -

Negotiated

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC): Php2,000,000.00

Pre-procurement Conference: Sept. 8,2021; 1:00pm

Pre-bid Conference: Oct.21,2021; 1:30 pm

Negotiated bidding: Nov.24,2021; 1:30 pm

WHEREAS, MIRDC declared a First and Second Failure of Biddings for the above-mentioned project under BAC Resolutions Nos. 2021-015 and 2021-016, respectively;

WHEREAS, due to two-failed biddings, the Bids and Awards Committee resorted to Negotiated Procurement under Two-Failed Biddings (Sec 53.1 of the updated 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184);

WHEREAS BAC invited suppliers and posted the Invitation to Bid in the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), MIRDC Website, social media platform and conspicuous places at the premises of DOST on Sept. 13,2021, Oct. 13,2021 and Nov. 21, 2021;

WHEREAS, in response to the said posting, only ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPINES, INC. submitted its bid electronically thru a password-protected file during the bid opening on Nov.11, 2021 and the negotiated technical proposal on Dec. 1,2021;

WHERAS, ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPLINES, INC. passed the technical, financial requirements and the legal requirements.

WHEREAS, after careful validation, verification and detailed evaluation of the bid of ATLAS COPCO by the Technical Working Group, the team found ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPLINES, INC. to have passed the criteria for post-qualification and is responsive to the requirements and conditions for eligibility and the bidding of the contract as specified in the bidding documents;

WHEREAS, the BAC deliberated on ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPLINES, INC's bid One Million Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos proposal of (Php1,920,800.00) and considered it as the Best and Final Offer;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RE-SOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to declare ATLAS COPCO PHILIPPLINES, INC's offer as the Best and Final Offer and to recommend the award of contract to it for the Negotiated Procurement on "One Lot Supply , Delivery and Testing of Air Compressor" for approval by the Executive Director

SIGNED in Bicutan, Taguig City this 10th of December 2021

BAC Chair

AA. CATALAN BAO Member

ISIDRO D. MILLO **BAC** Member

IBUIG WG Member

MARION GREJO S. GRAFIL

TWG Member

ATTY. TRIXIE HAZEL C. VELUZ

BAC Vice Chair

Digitally signed by Corona Rommel Nituan Date: 2021.12.13

10:50:26 +08'00 ROMMEL N. COROÑA

BAC Member

GEOFFREY L ABULENCIA

TWG Member

MELCHOR A. GAMILLA

TWG Member

Project Leader

Approved (/ Disapproved ()

ROBERT O. DIZON Executive Director

Approved on

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING A FAILURE OF BIDDING

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-0016

Project: Procurement of One Lot Supply, Delivery and Testing of Air Compressor-Rebidding

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC): Php2,000,000.00

Pre-procurement Conference: Sept. 8, 2021; 1pm

Pre-bid Conference: Oct. 21, 2021; 1:30pm

Opening of Bids: Nov. 11, 2021; 1:30pm

Whereas, the Metals Industry Research and Development Center (MIRDC) posted the Invitation to Bid for the above project on Oct. 13,2021 in the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), Metals Industry Research and Development Center (MIRDC) websites, social media platform and conspicuous places at the premises of the DOST Bicutan, Taguig City continuously for 20 days;

Whereas, a pre-bid conference was conducted on Oct. 21, 2021; 1:30 pm thru videoconferencing via zoom. It was attended by the following bidders: TRADE VENTURE INTERNATIONAL CORP., ATLAS COPCO PHILS. INC., POWER CHECK, and LICHT INDUSTRIAL CORP., SCUDERIA ENTERPRISE and TECHTRON AUTOMATION PHILS;

Whereas, in response to the said invitation, only ATLAS COPCO PHILS. INC. signified its intention to join the bidding and subsequently purchased the bidding documents;

Whereas, the Bid opening was conducted on Nov. 11, 2021; 1:30 pm at the Mercury Conference Room, 3rd Floor, Gold Building, MIRDC Compound, Gen. Santos Ave., Bicutan, Taguig City wherein ATLAS COPCO PHILS. INC. submitted its bid and passed the preliminary evaluation;

Whereas, ATLAS COPCO PHILS. INC. was disqualified in the Bid Evaluation for failure to comply with the technical requirements, ie. delivery period offered is more than the required 45 calendar days;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the declaration of FAILURE OF BIDDING for the Supply of Labor and Materials for the Procurement of One lot Supply, Delivery and Testing of Air Compressor-REBIDDING;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the BAC shall prepare for the new schedule of bidding activities for the project, shall issue and post Invitation to Bid to inform all interested and qualified suppliers of the NEGOTIATION of the said project;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that the MIRDC BAC assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify bidders for any expense/s incurred in the preparation of their bids.

RESOLVED, at Taguig City this 17th of November 2021

BAC Chair

BAC Vice Chair

BACMember

ROMMEL N. COROÑA

BAC Member

ISIDRO D. MILLO

BAC Member

WG Member

GEOFFRE LENCIA

TWG Member

MELCHOR A. GAMILLA

TWG Member

MARION GREJO'S. GRAFIL

TWG Member

PABLO O. ACUI Project Leader

Approved (/) / Disapproved ()

ROBERT O. DIZON

Executive Director

Approved on